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SnE DESCRIPTION

1435 Webster Street is located in the northwest portion of the City of Alameda,
which is in Alameda County, California (Figures 1 and 2). This address is on the
northwest corner of the intersection of Webster and Taylor Streets, and occupies
Alameda County Assessor's Parcel number 74427-51, (Figure 3). It is 1.5 miles
south of the Webster Street Tunnel, approximately 3.0 miles south of Interstate
Highway 880, and 1.0 mile southeast of the former U.S. Naval Air Station. The
subject site is currently a City of Alameda public parking lot (street level only).
Property use in the area is multi-purpose in nature with commercial, residential,
and light industrial usage.

GEoLoGY AND HYDRoGEoLOGY

The subject site is located on bay plain deposits approximately 7a mile east of the
San Francisco Bay. The bay is a drowned valley which is thought to have been
originally formed by erosion of the ancestral Sacramento River and subsequently
widened by subsidence and rise in the level of the sea. Quaternary (Pleistocene
to recent) sediments deposited in what is now San Francisco Bay include both
shallow marine and continental deposits known as "Bay Mud". The geologic
deposits encountered dwing drilling in January of 1993 consisted primarily of
fine to medium, loose to medium-derue, poorly-sorted, brown sand with some
gravel. Groundwater was encountered at 11.5 feet below ground surface (bgs).



On October 11, 1988, CHI'S Environmental Cons,ltants, lnc. performed soil gas
if,Y:-":-1th: sub. jectsite.at the request of Accutite Tank Testing and
Marntenance lbrvices (a division of Olympian Oil Company) of Suth SanFrancisco. The CHIPS study was rp".iri. io the area ociupied by rwo (2) 10,000-gellon underground gasoline.storage tanla, one 7,500-galion ,rrriergrorr.rd diesel
llTq: j{,lnd oneSo0-gailon wiste oit tank. High;oil gas readi"ngs were
oDtarned on the east side of one of two (2) gasoline pump iJlands, betileen theislands, and from the backfill between tire [asolin" itot.g" tanks at both g and 11feet below ground surface @gs). so gas cincentrations on the west side of thetank pits were relatively low.

AII underground, srorage t-anks were removed during September of 19g9. SoiI
samples acquired for certified laboratory analyses ati-endant to the removal of thetanks contained concentrations of Total'petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline(TPH4) to 220 parts per million (ppm), Total petrole''m Hydrocarbons as Diesel(T"H-D) to a30 irpm, ana aso ppni'Totar oiilJar;;e [oG).

onJanuary L1, L5, and 23, 1991, exploratory/remedial excavations of the fuelhydrocarbon contaminated soil we're conducted by AAA Tank Removal/Forcade
Excavation services (California licensed contractois) under the direction of a staffgeologist from Uriah Environmental Services, Inc. lilEs; of Lirr"rrr,orelModesto.
The work performed was done in accordance wlth i woit<plan previously
lubrnittej !g,l_1{lpptoued by, the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACoHCSA).

+PProximately 550 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from the area of
Tlltl!:) Previously occupied by the underground storage tanks. At that time, theornensrons of the excavation measured 34'ff) x 40'G) x lgto; No further excava-tion was undertaken as the surface of the siie'was fuily occupied by treatment beds
constructed for the biologicar detoxification of previously exiavatei soil.

Following the bioremediation of the previously excavated soil, excavation
X.-ly:o,T 

r::Ted on Septemb er Zt-i5,181. All work was performed by W.A.Lrarg, rnc. (a caliJornia licensed contractor), under the direciion of a uES staffh1$.9geoloeist. The excavariott *ur 
"*punded 

to 34' ff) x 55, p1 x 18, py, and anadditional 300 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed. During tire course

_ 11JS Webslel Stfta, Alanada _

OVERVTEW OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
AcTIvITIEs PERFoRMED AT THE SITE
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of the expanded excavatiorl contamination was observed to be confined to sandy
clay lenses that were present at various depths along the south wall .ith" pit. 

-

q Sep_Fmbel 27,799l,fow (4) discrete soil samples were acquired from the
sidewalls of the expanded excavation. These samples were fo-r,rnd to be free of
cletectable concentrations of rpHC, ToG. and benzene, toruene, ethylbenzene,
and total lyl"l"-: (BTEX), but contained 21-24 ppm TpH in the dieset'range. ft e
-Ti,*li*.d diesel pattem" reported by the iaboratory was previouslyiom_
pared to a tar wrap fabric by rr.rnning comparative chromatographic stindards.
Tt:"T_pg!ve study appeared to-confirm the hypothesis thaithe "non-
standard' TPH-D range materiar detected was composed of partially-degraded,
extractable hydrocarbons which comprise a portion of the tai wrap'mat#ial

A soil sample acquired from the floor of the expanded excavation was found to
:?"9. 

b:y:* at 120 parts per billion (ppb), lotuene at 16 ppb, and ethyl_
benzene at 23 ppb.

Bioremediation of Hydrocarbon-Contaminated Soil

Following the excavation of contaminated soil in January, 1991, this material and
approximately 50 cubic yards of _stockpiled soil remaining from the underground
Itorage tank excavation was conrigured on-site in quadril-ateral beds atop "
bermed, hydrocarbon-resistant linirs. The treatrnent beds were i"o.J"Ea *itr,
a bio.nutrient solution containing common, non-pathogenic, hydrocarbon_
utilizing soil bacteria and a dilute commercial fertilizer"solution. During the
course of treatment, the soil was monitored to determine rates of degraiation,
soil temperature, moisfure, pH, and nutrient levels.

on September 20,1991,, soil samples were acquired and submitted for uncertified
analyses. Levels of TpH4 were found to be Lelow the detection limit of l0 ppm.
while concentrations of rpHoil had been reduced to below the d*ectionlliiroi
50.ppm. Based upon these results, twelve (12) discrete samples (on; fo; eve.y 50
cubic yards of soil under treahnent) were obtained for certiiied arr"tyr"r. eil 

- -

9?Tpl"r were free of detectable concentrations of TpH4, BTEX, and TOG. Ten
(10)of twelve (12) samples were found to be free of detectable concenhations of
tytr-D, wrth the two (2) remaining samples containing 16 and 44 ppm TPH_D,
respectively. According to UES (and as noted above),-these leveddr 'rpH-o,'
were not.represented by a chromatographic pattern typical of diesel fuel and
represented, irutead, partially degraded tar wrap.

On D.ecember 2,199I, ten (10) disoete. soil samples (one for every 20 cubic yards
of soil under treatnent) were acquired from approximately 200 Jubic t"rJJ;i--contaminated soil remaining under treatnent. 

-All 
samplei were fourid to be free

of detectable concentrationslf the referenced analytes-

02/34/%)
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For additional and/or more specific information regarding these sampling and
remediation activities (samp-le locations, methodotogies, eic.;, please iefer"to the
aforementioned UES workplan and the uES Reporti'lnstallation of rhree
Groundwater Monitoring Wells" (March 25, Lggg).

Installation of Grrundwater Monitoring Wells

on January 11' and L2, r.993,_three (3) soil borings were advanced on the subject
site under the direction of a UFS staff hydrogeologist. Discrete soil samples'were
collected at five-foot intervals between ihe giound'surface and the top oi the
gei[gyjtlry. The-samples collected wer-e submitted for certified #alyses for
TPH-D, TPH-G, BTEX, and ToG. All samples were found to be free of detectable
concentrations of the referenced analytes.

Following completion of the drilling and soil sampling, each boring was
converted into a 2-inch inside-diameter groundwiter monitoring riell (Figure 4).
{II wgrk performed was done _,nder thJauthority of a permit thzeuj isiteaay
the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Resources egincy.

For additional and/or more specifi c information regarding these borings (boring
logs, well corutruction details, etc.), please refer to ilre uE5 neport, "Ins"taliation'
of Three Groundwater Monitoring Wells" (March 25, 1993).

COMPLIANCE MONITORING/ON-SITE GROUNDWATER MONITORTNG WELLS

According to information made available to BT Associates, the on-site gro,nd-
water monitoring wells were developed and sampled by (JES at the eni of the
first qrrarter of 1993. At the time of this report, howevei, analytical results for the
initial,groundwater samplse collected werb not available. In April of 1993, uES
ceased bus.iness operations. In May of 1993, the sampling and ieporting
resporuibilities for the subject site were assumed by bT Associates.

BT Associates first collected groundwater samples from the on-site monitoring
wells on June 3, 1993. subsequent sampring activities were placed on hold ,niil
the on-site monitoring wells iould be surve-yed with respect to mean sea level
datum. This work was delayed, however, pending resoiution of a separate
billing issue between the property ownet ahd the iompany that was io conduct
tne survey (as oltaining similar service from another cbmpany was also not
ryquested)' This issue was eventually resolved and the survey was completed on
september 14,1994. Following notifiiation of ACoHCSA, BT Associatesircsumed
sampling activities at the subject site. The most recent sampling event at this
location was conducted on December 30, 1994. on ftat d"t", tli" irydrurrti.

-  4 - (12/30/94)
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gradient was calculated as 0.0035 ft./ft., and the direction of groundwater flow
was determined to be to the northeast (N19'E). Analytical results for the samples
collected at the subject site are summarized in Table I, below:

Table I - Groundwat€r Sanpling Results

Well # Date
Depth

to
Waier (ft)

TPH.G
(ppb)

TPH.D
(ppb)

Benzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl-
benzcne

(ppb)

Total

Xylenes
(ppb)

TOG
(Ppm)

Ir{w-1 6/3/93
9 /14/94
12/n/94

MW-2 6/3/93
9 /14/94
72/30/94

na
11.45
9.22

9.54
11.82
9.6

9.80
12.19
q 7 t

(Well inaccessible - vehicle parked over well several davs)

14,000 ND
4,000 ND

ND ND
ND ND
I@ ND

44

5.8

ND

ND
ND
ND

28
9

ND
ND
1 . 4

ND
ND
ND

IJ

6.8

ND
ND
0.8

ND
ND
ND

50
30

ND
ND
5

ND
ND
ND

0.8
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

MW-3 6/3/93
9 /14/94
72/30/94

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

Method
Detection

Limits

Method oI
Analysis

50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

5520
c&F

so30/ 3510/
8015 8015 62 @2

TPH4 = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TPH-D = Total Pe(roleull Hfdrocaltons as Desel

ToG = Tota.l Oil and Grease

ND = Not delected at ot above the Method Detection Limit

fl a = Not analyzed/requcsted

ppb = Parbpa billion

ppm = Parts pet million

Well Sampling Methodology

Depth to water and total well depth were measured using an elecEic tape, and
the volume of water within the Z-inch iruide-diameter casings computed. Each
well was then purged using a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer until the
groundwater was free of significant sand, silt, and/or other grit material, and
pH, conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized. Over three (3) well
volumes were removed from each well. Measurements of pt! conductivity, and
temperature were recorded as referenced within Appendix B.

Q2/n/ \
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Subsequent to purging the wells, a groundwater sample was collected from each
well using a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer lowered to a point just below
the water surface. Using a Voss VOC-Sampler, each groundwaier sample was
immediately_transferred into two (2) volatile organii Analysis (VoA) vials and a
ory-litg.t, amber glass bottle. Each sample contairer was piomptly sealed with a
teflon-lined screw cap, labeled, placed on ice in an insulaied contiiner, and
transported under chainof-custody to a california state-certified hazardous
waste analytical laboratory for analysis for Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH4). benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total iylenes (BTEX)
using EPA Methods 5030,r801F8020 (602); Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Methods 3510/8015; and Total Oil and Grease (TOG)
using EPA Method 5520.

Extracted groundwater, in excess of that acquired for laboratory analysis, was
taken to Modesto and introduced into a bioieactor currently developing liquid
inoculum for use in bioremediation operations.

Results of Certified Laborator? Analyses

The levels of all target analytes were found to be non-detectable (ND) in the
groundwater sample collected from MW-3 on December 30, 1994. The level of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TpH-D) was also ND in the samples
from MW-1 and MW-2. Total Peholeum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TpHlG) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were detecied in ]viw-L
and MW-2, as follows: TPH{ - 4,000 parts per billion (ppb) and 160 ppb;
benz. ene.- 1.2 and 1.4ppb; toluene - 9 ana f .i ppb; ethyi6"n e.e - O.S ina O.e ppb;
and total xylenes - 30 and 5 ppb. The level of i'otal Oil and Grease (TOG) wij
found to be ND in samples from all three (3) wells. Analytical resulis ror the
groundwate-r samples collected have been summarized 6 Table I (page 5, above,
and Appendix A). copies of all laboratory results as received from the certified
hazardous waste analytical laboratory are enclosed within Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (T"H-D) and rotal oil and
Grease (ToG) were found to be below the limits of laboratory detection (ND) in
all groundwater samples collected on December 3\,lgg4.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline CflrHC) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) were were detected in MW-1 at the
following levels: TPHG - 4,000 parts per billion (ppb); benzene - 12ppb;
toluene - 9 ppb; ethylbenzene - d.8 ppb; and total iylenes - 30 ppb. firU€ was

- 6 - (12/30/%)
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detected in MWl atL50 ppb. The levels of BTEX constituents in MW-2 was as
follows: benzene - 1.4 ppb; toluene - 1.4 ppb; ethylbenzene - 0.8 ppb; and total
xylenes - 5 ppb.

As the sampling conducted on December 30, 1994, represents only the third
sampling event for the subject site, it is recommended that quarterly ground-
water monitoring be continued. The next groundwater sampling event for this
site will be scheduled to take place in late March, 195,

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact either of the
undersigned at 570 -222-1541..

Sincerely,

ffitu
Bruce A. Tsutsui
President, BT Associates
Registered Environmental Health gpecialist (#4522)

M*-/M/4
Marvin D. Kirkeby ,/
President, Kirkeby Engineering
Registered Civil Engineer (#14001) ffi,Mfl

Fr* 
*S

I rlrroar 1xo.t.ofi S
w,/!z_'

Gly1L

BT80r /WEB1435QMrc/m2s9s

(12/30/ l
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Table I - Groundwater Sampling Resutts

Well # Date

Depth
to

Water (ft)
lPH-C
(ppb)

TPH.D
(ppb)

D-- -^ Toluene
(ppb)

Ethyl- Total
Xylenes
(ppb)

TOG
(Pp-)(ppb) (ppb)

lv{!V-1 6/3/93
9/"14/94
12/N/94

6/3/93
9/74/94
72/30/94

6/3/93
9/74/94
L2/fi/94

na

71.46
9.22

9.54
1,1,.U
9.46

9.80
12.19

(Well inaccessible - vehicle parked over well several days)
14000 ND

4m0 ND
u
72

5.8
ND
1.4

ND
ND
ND

2a
9

ND
ND
1.4

ND
ND
ND

25
6.8

ND
ND
0.8

ND
ND
ND

50
30

ND
ND

J

ND
ND
ND

0.8
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

lvfW-2 ND
ND
16t)

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

IVIIV-3

Method
kection

Limits

Method of
Arlaly"i"

50 50 0.5 0.5 tr-5 0.5 0.5

5rJ3,0/ 3s1O/
8015 8015 &2 &2 &2 &2 15-'9

L&t,

TPH4 = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TPH-D = Total Petrolewr Hydrocarhms a Desel

TOG = Total Oil and Grease

ND = Not dete.ted at or above the Method D€tection Limit

na= Not analyzed /requested
ppb = Parts p€r billion

ppm = Part6 p€r million
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..Xu, PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Y L Y Precision Environmentol Anolvicol toborotorv

January 05,  1995 PEL,  I  9501001

BT ASSOCIATES

Attn: Bruce Tsutsui
Re: Three water samples for casoline/BTEx, Diesel, and Oi1 &

Grease analyses.

Project nane: Ferrar / Olynpian
Project location: 1435 webster st. ,  -  Alaneda, cA.

Date sanpLed: Dec 30, 1994
Date extracted3 Jan 03-04, 1995

RESULTS :

SAMPLE Gasol ine Diesel  Benzene Toluene

(us/L)  (us/L)  (us/L)  (us/L)

Date subnit ted: Jan 03, 1995
Date analyzed: Jan 03-04, 1995

Ethyl Total oi l  &
Benzene Xyl-enes Grease
(us/I,)  (ug/L) (E,s/L)

MW-1
MW-2
l.{w-3

Blank

spiked
Recovery

Detecti on
linit

Method of
Analys is

4000
160
N.  D .

N .  D .

86 .68

50

5030  , /
8  015

N ,  D .
N .  D .

101 .28

5 U

3510 /
I 015

t2

N .D .

88 .3?

0 .5

602

9 .0

N ,  D .

N .  D .

90 .29

0 .5

602

0 .5

602

6 .8  30  N .D .
0 .8  5 .0  N .D .
N .D .  N .D .  N .  D .

N .D .  N .D .  N .  D .

91 .  0 *  100 .  5&

0 ,5  0 .5

5520
602  C&F

oayid 
-buoncr

r,dbdt5fory oire6tor

1764 Houret Courl Milpitas, CA.95035 408-946.9636 40&946-9663
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BT Associates
Envlronrrentel Servlcec

3l Nightowl Court, Richnnnd, CA %803

(Office)
s10-222-1541

(Fax)
510-525-217E

WELL MONITORING FORM

DATE:
Deumber 30,7994

ADDRESS: 7435 Webstet Strcet fiffi*o*. Ms.Eoachu

COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE
CONTACTED PR,IOR TO SAMPLING?

Y6

Note I r TOTAL WELL DEPTH & DEPTH T0 WATER measurements a!€ lead to an accuracv of-01' from a straight edge plac€d itr a nortfr-rc"th orlenEtion i- i.f oi ttii Jrla-"-tytiii "'

Note 2: Th.e 0.l7Jigue-us€d below to convert WATER COLUMN HEIGHT to qallons has units ofg?I,lgllyt4ear roor, and is tor a 2" diamerer, Schedule 40 pVC pipe wirtr an inside diameteror z.uo/ 5imtUarty, us€ a conveEion factor of 0.66 frcr a 4'. pipe. which has a 4.026.. LD.

TOTALWELLDEPTH 23.19'

- DEprH To wATplq 9.22'

= ryATER 6OLUMN rfircHT 13.96'

MoNIToRINc WELL # 
tvtvv- t

,U*ar*nro'. Disposable PolyeWbne Bailer

\  0.77 = 237
Gallons (l well volume)

Mulhply I well volume by 3 to obtain the minimum number of gallons of warer
to De purged from moniroring well prior to taking sampl€s.

3 x 2.37 - 7 11 callons (3 Well volumes)

' gray color after one gallon

COMAMINANTODOR? No TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION:
TURBIDnYLEVEL ModerLte

TIME CALLONS TEMPEMTURE
rOFI PH

CONDUCTryTry
,/.rmhos/cm

1215 0 67.2 6.69 4620

122E a / l 66.2 6.43 49E0

D4A 4.8 66.8 6.08 5090

1300 7.2 65.4 5.99 5090

No Witness

SHEEN ON WATER? No SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE:

'tzos



BT Associates (Office)
s10-222-754r

(Fax)
s10-525-2178

Envlronmental Servlces

31 Nightowl Court, Richmond, CA 94803

WELL MONITORING FORM

CLIENT:

SITE

Fefiflr Property
DATE; December 30,7994

ADDRESS: 1435 Webstet Strcet fi$H}*ror*. Ms.EoaChu

Alameda, CA COUNTY REPRESENTATTVE
coNTACiED-pRrodiosliryr.Itvci Y6

Note 1 : T-O. 'TAL WELL DEPIH & DEPTH TO WATER measuremenrs ar€ r€ad to an accuracy of.01' from a staight edge ptaced in a nortir.;;iri;;;il;;;i;p;f ti; .li;s-f;y "'

Note 2: The 0.17 fisure used below to co-nvert wATER coLUMN HEIGHT to galons has urits ofqilj";]yqgtJ"".t, ana is for a 2 diameie;. s.h"d"l" i0 i'Vt'ilpe witrr an inside diameteru' z.LD/ )rmtuarry, us€ a conversion factor of 0.66 for a 4,' pipe; which has a 4,026,. t.D.

TOTALTTELLDEPIH 23.40.

- DEPTH TO WATPP 9,46'

= WATER COLUMNT Hf1611r 13.94'

MoMToRtNG wELL* Mw-z

pg*"a 
"rr"OO. 

Diqposable Polyethykte Bailer

x 0.77 = 2.37 Gallons (1 well volume)

Mulhply I well volume by 3 to obtain the minimum number of gallon, of waterro o€ purted trom monjtoring wellprior to taking samples.

3 1 ,  2 3 7 7'11 Gallons (3 Well Volumes)

CONTAMINANT ODOR? No TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION:
TURBIDITyLEVEL. Moderste

IlME CALLONS TEMPERATURE('n pH CONDUCTTWTY
,rr rnhos /cm

1405 0 63.7 5.72 8830

1416 2.3 65.4 6.38 9190

1426 4.6 65.2 6.32 8030

1435 6.9 65.1 6.22 7820

No Wittttss

SHEEN ON WATER? No 9AMPLER'5 SIGNATURE:

14J.0



BT Associates (Office)
510-222-1541Envlronmental Servlcee

3l Nightowl Court, Richrmnd. CA 94803 u,o.t!H)r,r,

WELL MONITORING FORM

CLIENT:

SITE

Ferrar Property
DATEI

December 30,7994

ADDRES.9:
'1.435 Webster Street fi$ffi*orr*. Ms.EaaChu

Alameiln, CA COUNry REPRESENTATIVE
CONTACTED PRIOR TO SAMPI.INC? Yes

Note 1: TOTAL WELL DEPTH & DEp-rH TO WATER measurements a!€ rpld to an accuracy of.0l from a shaight edge placed i" 
" 

no*il-routtr #Ltutibn ffi"t;;; ;li;;ililY 
-

Note 2: Th,e o.l7figur€_used below-to convert wATER coLUMN HEIGFrT to mlron. has urits of
g:r.lgllyrrlgl!"".t and is for a 2" diameter, Schedute 40 pVC pipe wifi an inside diimeteror z.r,D,/ rrmtuany, us€ a convercion factor of 0.6d for a 4" piie,.which has a 4.026- I.D.

TOTAL WELL DEPT H 23.18'

- DEpTHTowATgq 9.72'

= WATER CoLUMN 161591 13.45'

MOMTORINC WELL * MW-3

qURCE ME;"OD. Disryosabls Polyelhybtv hiler

x 0.17 = 2.29 Gallons (1 w€ll volume)

yyl,fi4l ] well volume by 3 to ob-tain the minimum number of gallons of waterto o€ purged from monitoring well prior to raking samples.

3 x 2.29 6 81 Gallons (3 Well Votumes)

CONTAMINANT ODOR? No TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION:
TURBIDITyLEVEL. Moilercte

TIME CALLONS TEMPERAruRE
pH CONDUClTVTry

,rrmhos/cm

1315 0 63.9 6.51 4020
1326 2.4 65.2 6.07 4260

1338 4.8 64.6 5.76 4150
1350 7.2 64.5 5.68 4350

No Wit Ess

SHEENONWATER? NO SAMPLER'S SICNATURE:

t3ss


